

No. 91-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1991

THE SIMON WIESENTHAL CENTER FOR HOLOCAUST
STUDIES, RABBI MARVIN HIER, THE AMERICAN
JEWISH COMMITTEE AND THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
Petitioners,

v.

VIVIANA McCALDEN, AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF DAVID McCALDEN,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Counsel of Record

BRIAN STUART KOUKOUTCHOS
1525 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 495-1767

JEFFREY N. MAUSNER
LAURENCE M. BERMAN
BERMAN, BLANCHARD,
MAUSNER & KINDEM
MARTIN MENDELSON
HALPRIN, MENDELSON
& GOODMAN
*Counsel for Rabbi Marvin Hier
and The Simon Wiesenthal Center*

HOWARD I. FRIEDMAN
DOUGLAS E. MIRELL
MICHAEL F. SITZER
LOEB AND LOEB
*Counsel for The American
Jewish Committee*

JAMES K. HAHN
City Attorney
JOHN F. HAGGERTY
Assistant City Attorney
MARCIA HABER KAMINE
Deputy City Attorney
Counsel for Los Angeles

April 9, 1992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS BY HOLDING THAT INDIVIDUALS AND ORGANIZATIONS MAY BE HELD LIABLE FOR SPEECH THAT "THREATENS", IN THE MIDST OF A HEATED POLITICAL DISPUTE, TO HOLD A PUBLIC COUNTER-DEMONSTRATION IF THEIR DEMANDS ARE NOT MET.	8
A. Even Liberally Construed, The Complaint Alleges Only A "Threat" To Hold A Political Demonstration.	8
B. Advocating Or "Threatening" A Demonstration Is Speech Protected By The First Amendment, Even If There Is A Risk That Any Such Demonstration Might Cause Some Disruption, Property Damage Or Injury.	10
C. The Ninth Circuit's Attempt To Evade <i>Brandenburg</i> And <i>Claiborne Hardware</i> By Distinguishing Between Public And Private Speech Conflicts With This Court's Unanimous Decision in <i>Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District</i>	14

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT THREATENS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY ALLOWING THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES TO BE HELD LIABLE FOR CRITICIZING RESPONDENT'S IDEAS AND FOR REFUSING TO SUPPORT A CONFERENCE THAT WOULD PROVIDE A FORUM FOR THOSE IDEAS. 16

III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS BY REFUSING TO APPLY A HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF SCRUTINY TO A COMPLAINT SEEKING DAMAGES FOR SPEECH THAT IS *PRIMA FACIE* PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alliance to End Repression v. Chicago, 742 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1984) 12,14

American Booksellers Ass'n v. Hudnut, 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985), *aff'd mem.*, 475 U.S. 1001 (1986) 13,14

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963) 20

Barger v. Playboy Enterprises, Inc., 564 F.Supp. 1151 (N.D.Cal. 1983) 21

Barrows v. Jackson, 346 U.S. 249 (1953) 18

Block v. Meese, 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C.Cir. 1986) 17

Boone v. Redevelopment Agency of San Jose, 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 109 S.Ct. 489 (1988) 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969) *passim*

City of Madison v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n, 429 U.S. 167 (1976) 18

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983) 16

Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127 (1961) 18

Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. San Francisco Local Joint Executive Bd., 542 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1976), *cert. denied*, 430 U.S. 940 (1977) 20

Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District, 439 U.S. 410 (1979) 16

Gooding v. Wilson, 405 U.S. 518 (1972) 13

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 111 S.Ct. 2395 (1991) 19

Herbert v. Lando, 603 F.Supp. 983 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *rev'd in part on other grounds*, 781 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986) 20

Hess v. Indiana, 414 U.S. 105 (1973) 13

Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987) 12

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988) 19

Hydro-Tech Corp. v. Sundstrand Corp., 673 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1982) 20

Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965) 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	13
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	15, 19
<i>Mark Aero, Inc. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 580 F.2d 288 (8th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	19
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8,14,19
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961)	11
<i>Omni Resource Development Corp. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	18
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 60 U.S.L.W. 4029 (U.S. Dec. 10, 1991)	15
<i>Spanish Int'l Communications Corp. v. Leibowitz</i> , 608 F.Supp. 178 (S.D.Fla.), <i>aff'd</i> , 778 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	12
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	20
<i>United States v. Kelner</i> , 534 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1976)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	12,13
<i>Wurtz v. Risley</i> , 719 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1983)	11,16
 <i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:</i>	
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Art. IV, § 4, cl. 1	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
Unruh Civil Rights Act, Cal.Civ.Code § 51.7	5
Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)	5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	2,4,21
Fed.R.Civ.P. 58	5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 79(a)	5
